
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 28 January 2021
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Margy Newens

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 20 January 2021

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 28 January 2021

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: NISA, GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT, 1 
VARCOE ROAD, LONDON SE16 3FS

1 - 53

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LASSCO, ROPEWALK AND ARCHES 46 
AND 48 TO 53, 41MALTBY STREET, LONDON SE1 3PA

54 - 118



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT.

Date:  21 January 2021



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
28 January 2021

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Nisa, Ground Floor Retail 
Unit, 1 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3FS

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Old Kent Road

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted 
by Mehmet Boztepe for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Nisa, Ground Floor Retail Unit, 
1 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3FS.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee 
for determination.

b) Paragraphs 9 and 10 of this report provide a summary of the application 
under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application 
is attached as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 14 to 18 of this report deal with the representations 
submitted in respect of the application. Copies of representations 
submitted, and related correspondence, are attached to this report in 
Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix C. 

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-
committee in relation to applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
along with a copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all 
parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

1
Agenda Item 5



4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act 
with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have 
regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of 

the application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies 
provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. 
The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local 
press. The responsible authorities and other persons within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 5 November 2020 Mehmet Boztepe applied to this council for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of Nisa, Ground Floor Retail Unit, 1 Varcoe 
Road, London SE16 3FS.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 20:00

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
o Sunday: 08:00 to 20:00

2



 The premises, and its intended style of operation, are described in the 
application as follows:

“The business is located in a ground floor retail unit within an 
apartment block with residential properties above. The layout is as 
per the plan submitted. The business will trade under the Nis
[...]
 place at the 
licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.

52. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires 
them to declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to 
members when considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-
judicial body, members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the 
appearance of bias.

53. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that 
have been raised through representations from other persons and 
responsible authorities. Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the 
premises. This will be decided on a case to case basis.

54. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider 
the balance between the rights of the applicant and those making 
representations to the application when making their decision. The sub-
committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when 
making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the 
borough.

55. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was 
notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

56. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does 
not cover every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been 
properly and carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

57. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this 
process over and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

10



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers
[...]

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX C
53



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
28 January  2021

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Lassco, Ropewalk and 
Arches 46 and 48 to 53, 41Maltby Street, 
London SE1 3PA

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge and West Bermondsey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Lassco 
Ltd   for a premises licence to vary the premises  granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Lassco, Ropewalk and Arches 
46 and 48 to 53, 41 Maltby Street, London SE1 3PA .

2. Notes:

a) This application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under 
current legislation in respect of the premises known as   Lassco, 
Ropewalk and Arches 46 and 48 to 53, 41 Maltby Street, London SE1 
3PA, under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted 
licensable activities are not the subject of representations and are not 
under consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject 
to representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application 
under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application 
is attached as Appendix A.  A copy of the existing premises licence is 
attached as Appendix B.  

c) Paragraphs 13 to 22 of this report deals with the representations 
received to the premises l
[...]
cation where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The current premises licence

8. The current premises  licence was  issued on 10 November 2020 to Lassco 
Ltd. The premises licence allows for the following activities and times:

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on/off premises:

55



o Wednesday to Saturday 10:00 to 22:00
o Sunday: 10:00 to 17:00

 Opening hours:

o Monday and Tuesday: 08:30 to 17:30
o Wednesday to Saturday: 08:30 to 22:30
o Sunday: 08:30 to 17:30.

 
9. A copy of the premises licence is provided as Appendix B. 

The variation application

10. On 1 December 2020, Lassco Ltd applied to this Council to vary the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as  Lassco, Ropewalk and 
Arches 46 and 48 to 53, Maltby Street, London SE1 3PA. The premises is 
described as railway arches. The application is summarised as follows:  

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on/off premises:

o Monday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 23 :00
o Thursday to Saturday:10:00 to 00:00
o Sun  10:00 to 21:00

 Opening hours:

o Monday to Wednesday 07:30 to 23 :00
o Thursday to Saturday: 07:30 to 00:00
o Sunday: 08:30 to 21:00

 

11. The variation to the premises application form provides the applicant 
operating schedule. Parts J, K, L,M, N O  and P set out the proposed 
operating hours and operating controls in full, with reference to the four 
licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises 
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part 
P of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be 
attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to this report as 
Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

12. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Ian Banfield who has a 
personal licence issued by Lewisham Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

56



13. There are representations submitted by the M
[...]
tions of 
all persons entitled to make representations to them.

56. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the 
premises if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises 
being open. The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the 
incidents for the same to be relevant. However, if such events are not 
properly attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not 
relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority will 
primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the 
licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.

57. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them 
to declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members 
when considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, 
members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

65



58. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations 
to the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty 
under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do 
all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.

59. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

60. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not 
cover every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart
[...]
between 
staff and the customer having purchased an alcoholic drink for consumption on the premises 
minutes before closing time and being asked to either finish the drink or hand it back and to 
leave the premises. Additionally this will encourage patrons to rush consumption of alcoholic 
drinks at the same time of closing which can lead to antisocial behaviour problems when 

89



patrons have left the premises. Therefore, to promote the licensing objectives I ask the 
applicant to consider amending the operating schedule for the ‘on sales’ of alcohol by 
bringing the finish time back by half an hour prior to the closing time to allow for half an 
hours drinking up time. 

The application also seeks in excess of the appropriate closing times within the licensing 
policy 2019 -2021 for this area therefore to promote the licensing objectives I ask the 
applicant to amend the opening hours applied for to bring them in line with the licensing 
policy, and in turn the licensable activities, allowing half an hour drinking up time for ‘on 
sales’ of alcohol as follows: 

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Saturday from 07:30 to 23:00 and on
Sunday from 08:30 to 21:00

• Supply of alcohol (off the premises) on shall be on Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to
23:00 and on Sunday from 10:00  to 21:00

• Supply of alcohol (on the premises) to be on Monday to Saturday from 10:00 to 22:30
and on Sunday from 10:00 to 20:30 (this allows for half an hour drinking up time).

Further to this the operating schedule is lacking and offers no further control measures to 
promote the licensing objectives.  Therefore due to the limited information provided and in 
order to promote the objectives I ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• An accomodation limit for the premises. (to be conditioned)

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises. (to be conditioned)

And to also consider the following conditions to be added to the operating schedule: 


[...]
tby Street Market 
maltby.st 

APPENDIX E117



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

 F

APPENDIX F
118



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Reserve

Councillor Margy Newens

Other Councillors

Councillor Jane Salmon

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

By email

 
 

Officers (by email only)

Debra Allday, legal team
Toyin Calfos, legal team
Charlotte Precious, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan 
Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 20 January 2021

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Nisa, Ground Floor Retail Unit, 1 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3FS
	Appendix A:  Application
	Nisa (873753) - Appendix A - application
	Nisa (873753) - Appendix A - plan

	Appendix B: Representations
	Nisa (873753) - Appendix B - rep's
	Nisa (873753) - Party 1 further comments.docx

	Appendix C: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Lassco, Ropewalk and Arches 46 and 48 to 53, 41Maltby Street, London SE1 3PA
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 28 
January 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Jane Salmon (observing)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Toyin Calfos, legal officer
Charlotte Precious, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: NISA, GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT, 1 VARCOE ROAD, 
LONDON SE16 3FS 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Member shad questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The local residents objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the local resident objectors.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.08am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.37am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Mehmet Boztepe for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Nisa, Ground Floor Retail Unit, 1 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3FS be 
granted as follows:

1. Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises:

 Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00
 Sunday: 08:00 to 20:00

2. Opening hours: 

 Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 23:00
 Sunday: 08:00 to 20:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, any conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and Licensing as a responsible authority during the conciliation 
process and the following conditions and recommendation made by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee:

1. That the premises shall provide a litter bin outside of the premises, subject to 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

permission from the Highways Licensing Department. This shall be emptied 
regularly by the premises. 

2. That a telephone number for the premises shall be prominently displayed in 
the shop window.

Reasons

On 5 November 2020 Mehmet Boztepe applied under section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as 
Nisa, Ground Floor Retail Unit, 1 Varcoe Road, London SE16 3FS. 

The applicant and their representative explained that the applicant is an 
experienced operator, running a large Nisa in Barking for the past three years. The 
premises is within a relatively new build central estate and has flats above it, much 
as the premises subject to this application. The applicant has had no issues with 
responsible authorities in Barking and has received no complaints from local 
residents. The applicant is keen to serve the local community and offered to supply 
a litter bin that will be regularly emptied by the premises. Deliveries will only be 
received between the hours of 08:00 and 20:00. The applicant did not anticipate 
concerns on match days at Millwall Football Club but agreed to follow any advice 
and suggestions given by the police as well as to consider employing an SIA 
licensed retail guard on match days. The applicant committed to not using single-
use plastics where possible.

Five residents living above the premises submitted representations on the grounds 
of all four licensing objectives, accompanied by a petition signed by 18 other 
residents. Two of these residents were in attendance and voiced concerns that the 
long hours proposed for the sale of alcohol would increase noise nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour, they asked for the installation of a noise barrier to be 
considered and for the proposed hours for supply of alcohol to be shortened. 

The licensing sub-committee noted no representations had been made by 
responsible authorities but were mindful of the objections that had been raised by 
the local residents. In respect of a noise barrier, this would involve considerable 
expense on the part of the applicant as well a complex process of obtaining the 
requisite permissions. The sub-committee therefore considered that it was not 
necessary or proportionate to impose any condition requiring the installation of a 
barrier. This is perhaps an issue that could be raised with the freeholder of the 
building instead. 

The applicant seemed experienced, competent and happy to provide a telephone 
number to the residents to address any concerns that may arise. The sub-
committee had regard to the council’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 
which recommends a closing time of 23:00 for such premises, which is a 
supermarket rather than an off-licence. It is on this basis that the application was 
granted. In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

was appropriate and proportionate.

Appeal rights.

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desires 
to contend:

a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LASSCO, ROPEWALK AND ARCHES 46 AND 48 TO 53, 
41MALTBY STREET, LONDON SE1 3PA 

The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the applicant had 
reduced the hours that they were applying for and had conciliated with the 
responsible authorities. Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant.

The local resident objectors addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the local resident objectors.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.31pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 12.54pm as the sub-committee wanted to check the 
capacity of the premises with the applicant.

The meeting then adjourned at 12.58pm for the sub-committee to further consider 
its decision.

The meeting reconvened again at 1.17pm and the chair advised all parties of the 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Mr. Ian William Banfield to vary a premises licence 
under S34 of  the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Lassco,  
Ropewalk and Arches 46 and 48 to 53,  Maltby Street, London, SE1 3PA be 
granted as follows:

Opening hours:

Monday to Saturday: 07:30 to 22:30
Sunday: 08:30 to 7:30

Supply of alcohol off the premises

Monday to Saturday: 10:00 to 22:00
Sunday: 10:00 to 17:00

Supply of alcohol on the premises

Monday to Saturday: 10:00 to 22:00
Sunday: 10:00 to 17:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the licensing authority during the conciliation process and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1) That the overall accommodation limit for the premises on non-market days shall be 
no  ore than  300 persons (not including staff).

Recommendations

1) That the premises shall not use single use plastics, where possible.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who explained that 
the Metropolitan Police Service and the licensing authority had withdrawn their 
objections to the application after the applicant had, through conciliation amended 
the hours requested in his original application which brought the operating times of 
Lassco, within the ambit of the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2019-2021. 

The licensing officer confirmed that the applicant was seeking to carry out 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

licensable activities on Monday and Tuesday and that the opening hours would be 
extended by an hour in the morning. The licensing officer went on to say there 
were a number of objections from residents some of whom were in attendance. 
The licensing officer confirmed that the premises had operated for several years 
and there had been no complaints in that time about the premises.

The licensing sub- committee confirmed that the hours requested were consistent 
with Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2019-2021 and that the premises 
were not located in a cumulative impact area. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who stated that this was an 
existing premises license which he had for 12 years without complaint.  He stated 
he was anxious to plan forward, past Covid-19, for his business to bounce back.  
He wanted to open on Monday and Tuesdays to be able to serve his patrons 
alcohol with their meal and accommodate increasing business demand. He 
confirmed that the application in relation to licensable activities concerned Monday 
and Tuesdays and that those days would mirror his existing license for Thursdays-
Saturdays.  

He said that he had decided to reduce the hours originally requested as he felt that 
on reflection, his current closing time had served his company well and, that he 
could apply for temporary events notices (TENs) if need be.  He stated that the 
motivation behind his reduction of hours was that he was concerned he would 
leave a licensing legacy for someone else to use and adopt at a later date which 
would be contrary to the residents concerns.  He confirmed that he would primarily 
sell alcohol with food.  

He said that he intended to make an amended application in the future regarding 
extended hours on Sundays but wanted to have further discussions regarding this 
development with local residents and his patrons.  

He described his premises as a restaurant environment where people would sit at 
a table and drink alcohol from a glass.  He confirmed that he provided an off sales 
facility and had employed SIA to keep patrons from congregating in the 
surrounding streets. 

The applicant agreed not to use single-use plastics wherever possible in response 
to the climate emergency declared by the London Borough of Southwark. 

The oral representations from the residents concerned the extended opening hours 
and the impact of the 800 person capacity, leaving the premises late at night.  
Many were concerned that the extended hours would mean more incidences of 
anti social behavior and nuisance.  All the residents stated that the additional two 
days applied for meant that they would have no respite from the market.  The 
residents also raised concerns in relation to the application process as they felt 
that the notices advertising the application were often obscured by street furniture 
and/or would often succumb to the weather which meant the notice was not 
displayed.  The residents were of the view that many residents were not informed 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

of the application to change the current license. They felt more residents would 
have complained if notification was advertised properly.

The applicant apologised about the notices and stated that he had struggled to get 
his notice laminated and accepted that some of his notices succumbed to the 
weather.  He said he would communicate better with the local residents going 
forward.  He confirmed that the extra hour requested in the morning was to serve 
coffee and cake and that it was not his intention to carryout licensable activities 
before 10:00.  He went on to say that on non market days (Mondays and 
Tuesdays) he would limit the capacity of the premises to 300 persons not including 
staff.

The licensing sub-committee had sight of, and noted, the written representations 
made by all the residents and considered their objections.The licensing sub-
committee  formed the view that the fears outlined in the representations of the 
residents had been addressed by the applicant agreeing to the reduction of their 
operating hours through conciliation and the reduced capacity of patrons on non- 
market days. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that:

b) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
c) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 January 2021

authority of the decision appealed against.

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


